# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.
1828.

# CHAPTER XLII.

Resolve for the purchase of Stationary.

Resolved, That there be appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for the purchase of Stationary for the several Offices and the Legislature, to be placed in the hands of the Secretary of State and for the expenditure of which he is to be accountable.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

## CHAPTER XLIH.

Resolve appointing a Committee to establish the line between the towns of Denmark and Hiram.

On the Petition of the inhabitants of the towns of Denmark and Hirant, praying that the Legislature will appoint a committee to establish the line between the towns of Denmark and Hiram:

Resolved, That John Perley, esquire, of Bridgton, Simeon Pease, esquire, of Cornish, James Steele, esquire, of Brownfield, be a committee, at the expense of said towns, to establish the dividing line between those towns, being first sworn to the faithful discharge of their trust, and giving seasonable notice to all parties concerned, of the time and place of their meeting; and it shall be the duty of said committee, to describe the said boundary line by course and distance; to set up, make and notice in their return, suitable marks and monnments with a view to the permanent establishment of said line; and also make out triplicate returns of their doings, one of which shall be for the town of Denmark, one for the town of Hiram, and shall forthwith be recorded by the town clerks of those towns respectively, and the other copy returned to the Secretary of this State; and the line so marked, returned and described, shall be the dividing line between said towns.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

## CHAPTER XLIV.

Resolve appointing a Committee to establish the line between the towns of Gray and Windham. la Athenania

On Petition of the inhabitants of the town of Gray, praying that the Legislature will appoint a committee to establish the line between the towns of Gray and Windham:

Resolved, That William Dunn, esquire, of Poland, William Cummings, esquire, of Cape Elizabeth, and Edward Russell, esquire, of North Yarmouth, be a committee, at the expense of the town of Gray, to make and establish a dividing line between those towns, being first sworn to the faithful discharge of their trust, and giving seasonable notice to all parties concerned, of the time and place of their meeting; and it shall be the duty of said committee to describe the boundary line by course and distance; to set up, make and notice in their return, suitable marks and monuments with a view to the permanent establishment of said line; and also make out triplicate returns of their doings, one of which shall be for the town of Gray, one for the town of Windham, and shall forthwith be recorded by the town clerks of those towns respectively, and the other copy returned to the Secretary of this State; and the line so marked, returned and described, shall be the dividing line between said towns

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

#### CHAPTER XLV.

Resolve for the payment of contingent expenses.

Resolved, That there be appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the payment of contingent expenses of the current political year, to be placed at the disposal of the Governor and for the expenditure of which he is to be accountable.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

### ROLL No. 9: 1828.

The Committee on Accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, now ask leave to present the following

REPORT:

That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively; which, when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted, EDWARD KAVANAGH, Chairman.